

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE: I80 EQUIPMENT, LLC,

Debtor.

JEANA K. REINBOLD,
NOT INDIVIDUALLY BUT SOLELY IN HER CAPACITY AS
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF I80 EQUIPMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST MIDWEST BANK,

Respondent.

**On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW W. COVEY
416 MAIN STREET
SUITE 700
PEORIA, IL 61602
(309) 674-8125

JEANA K. REINBOLD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
1100 S. 5TH STREET
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62703
(217) 241-5629
JEANA@JEANAREINBOLDLAW.COM

JANUARY 8, 2020

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS

♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural Background	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISINTERPRETS PROVISIONS OF A UNIFORM STATE LAW AND IN SO DOING BOTH CONFLICTS WITH THE RULING OF ANOTHER CIRCUIT COURT AND UNREASONABLY DEPARTS FROM THE APPROPRIATE COURSE OF DECISION FOR A FEDERAL COURT INTERPRETING STATE LAW.....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Cites to But Does Not Follow Applicable Principles of Federalism.....	6
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the First Circuit and Other Relevant Decisions Which It Failed to Consider	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Court Should Reverse or Certify the Question Presented in the Decision to the Illinois Supreme Court.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated September 11, 2019.....	1a
Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated September 11, 2019.....	15a
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of Illinois, dated August 20, 2018.....	17a
Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of Illinois, dated August 20, 2018.....	38a

REHEARING ORDERS

Amended Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc, dated October 15, 2019	40a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc, dated October 10, 2019.....	42a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Relevant Statutory Provisions	44a
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	
810 ILCS 5/1-103	
810 ILCS 5/9-502	
810 ILCS 5/9-504	
810 ILCS 5/9-108	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Staggs</i> , 117 Ill. App. 3d 428 (5th Dist. 1983)	17, 18
<i>Braden v. Bucyrus-Erie Co. (In re Halferty)</i> , 136 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1943)	7
<i>Carmichael v. Laborers’ & Retirement Board</i> , 125 N.E. 3d 383 (Ill. 2018)	13
<i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940)	6, 7
<i>Garver v. Ferguson</i> , 76 Ill. 2d 1 (Ill. 1979)	7
<i>Helms v. Certified Packaging Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 228 B.R. 267 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1998)	17, 18
<i>In re Burival</i> , 2010 WL 4115493, Bankr. Nos. 07-42271, 07-42273, Adv. No. A10-4012 (Bankr. D. Neb. 2010)	17, 18
<i>In re Dubman</i> , 1968 WL 9197, Bankr. No. 92, 5 UCC Rep. Serv. (Callaghan) 910 (W.D. Mich. 1968)...	17, 18
<i>In re Duesterhaus Fertilizer, Inc.</i> , 347 B.R. 646 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2006)	9, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico,</i> 914 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 2019) <i>cert. denied</i> No. 18-1389 (Oct. 7, 2019)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Grabowski,</i> 277 B.R. 388 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2002)	15
<i>In re H.L. Bennett Co.,</i> 588 F.2d 389 (3rd Cir. 1978)	17
<i>In re Hispanic American Television Co.,</i> 113 B.R. 453 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1990).....	7
<i>In re I.A. Durbin,</i> 46 B.R. 595 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1985)	2
<i>In re Lexington Hospitality Group, LLC,</i> 2007 WL 5035081, Bankr. No. 17-51568 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2017)	17, 18
<i>In re Lynch,</i> 313 B.R. 798 (Bankr. W.D. Wisc. 2004)	17, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Logston,</i> 103 Ill. 2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	13, 14
<i>In re Softalk Pub. Co.,</i> 856 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>In re Vic Supply Co.,</i> 227 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	2, 3
<i>Magna First National Bank & Trust Co. v. Bank of Illinois,</i> 195 Ill. App. 3d 1015 (5th Dist. 1990)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maxl Sales Co. v. Critiques, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949)	6
<i>Scott State Bank v. Tabor Grain Co.</i> , 109 Ill. App. 3d 858 (4th Dist. 1982).....	12
<i>Shirley v. Russell</i> , 69 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Sylvester v. Industrial Commission</i> (<i>Acme Roofing & Sheet Metal Co.</i>), 197 Ill. 2d 225 (Ill. 2001)	13
<i>Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.</i> , 9 F.3d 1216 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Triangle Marketing, Inc. v. Action</i> <i>Industries, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1578 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1986)	7
<i>U.S. v. Durham Lumber Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 522 (1960)	6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 544	1, 2, 3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
810 ILCS 5/1-103	1, 2, 8, 10, 11
810 ILCS 5/9-108	1, 2, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
810 ILCS 5/9-210	13
810 ILCS 5/9-502	<i>passim</i>
810 ILCS 5/9-504	1, 2, 13, 14, 16
JUDICIAL RULES	
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 20	19, 20
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
810 ILCS 5/9-502, comment 2.....	15
UCC § 9-502, comment 2	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bankruptcy Institute, <i>Seventh Circuit Splits with the First Circuit on the Sufficiency of Financing Statements</i> , Rochelle’s Daily Wire (Sept. 16, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www. abi.org/newsroom/daily-wire/seventh- circuit-splits-with-the-first-circuit-on- sufficiency-of-financing	10
Goodstein, Barbara M., <i>In re I80 Equipment: A Matter of Reference</i> , New York Law Journal (Oct. 2, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www. law.com/newyorklawjournal/2019/10/02/ in-re-i80-equipment-a-matter-of-reference	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Grant, Cynthia, <i>Description of the Collateral Under Revised Article 9</i> , 4 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 235 (2006)	10
Markell, Bruce A., <i>The Road to Perdition: 180 Equipment, Woodbridge and Liddle Pave the Way</i> , 39 Bankruptcy Law Letter 11 (Nov. 2019).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
Moore, James W., et al., 17A <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d Ed. 2018).....	7
Uniform Commercial Code, Article 9, Secured Transactions & Amendments to Article 9, Secured Transactions, <i>available at</i> Uniform Law Commission, https://uniformlaws.org/acts/ucc	1
